PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3508255

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL AT REEL/FRAME NO. 33500/0069

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH	09/01/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEMERA LA VERPILLIERE SAS (F/K/A REXAM HEALTHCARE LA VERPILLIERE SAS)
Street Address:	20, AVENUE DE LA GARE, BP30
City:	LA VERPILLIERE
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	F-38290

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8337467
Application Number:	12339628
Application Number:	12480424
Application Number:	12579750
Patent Number:	8616418
Patent Number:	8408428
Patent Number:	8365961
Patent Number:	8517222
Patent Number:	8517220
Application Number:	12891366
Application Number:	13418146
Application Number:	13418159
Application Number:	13457613
Application Number:	13662179
Application Number:	14346231
Application Number:	13709844
Application Number:	13709791
Application Number:	13717302
Application Number:	13754377

PATENT

REEL: 036517 FRAME: 0415 503461629

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	14113150		
Application Number:	14115271		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2000

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	047160-9041
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RHONDA DELEON
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	09/01/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=Rexam - Release of Second Lien Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Nemera#page1.tif source=Rexam - Release of Second Lien Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Nemera#page2.tif source=Rexam - Release of Second Lien Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Nemera#page3.tif source=Rexam - Release of Second Lien Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Nemera#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL, dated as of September 1, 2015, is made by CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as security agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Agent") pursuant to the Second Lien US Security Agreement for Intellectual Property, dated as of July 31, 2014 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among Nemera La Verpillière SAS (f/k/a Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière SAS), a société par actions simplifiée, (the "Grantor") and the Agent. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning assigned to them in the Security Agreement.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed the (i) Second Lien Patent Security Agreement dated July 31, 2014 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement") and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on August 7, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 33500/0069, and (ii) Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement dated July 31, 2014 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor pledged, collaterally assigned, mortgaged, transferred and granted to the Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement) and the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent agrees as follows:

The Agent hereby TERMINATES and CANCELS, without recourse, representation or warranty each of the Patent Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, and RELEASES and DISCHARGES, without recourse, representation or warranty its security interest in all of the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral, including the patents, patent applications, trademark registrations, and trademark applications set forth in Schedule I, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreement or the Patent Collateral under the Patent Security Agreement, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, reconveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.

The Agent agrees to provide the Grantor with any additional authorization, cooperation or assistance reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Grantor's security interest in the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York.

LO\5697704.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

> CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS **BRANCH**, as Agent

By:

Name: Bill O Daly

Title: Authorized Signatory

By:

Name: Lingzi Huang

Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Registered Owner	Patent	Patent Number	Issue Date	Application Number	Application Date
Nemera La Verpillière (formerly known as Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière)	Safety device for a syringe	8337467	12/25/2012	10/492625	1/3/2005
Nemera La Verpillière (formerly known as Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière)	Device for injecting an implant			12/339628	12/19/2008
Nemera La Verpillière (formerly known as Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière)	Safety device for an injection device			12/480424	6/8/2009
Nemera La Verpillière (formerly known as Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière)	Liquid dispensing device equipped with a sealing component moveable under the effect of pressure by a user			12/579750	10/15/2009
Nemera La Verpillière (formerly known as Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière)	Liquid dispensing device equipped with a sealing component	8616418	12/31/2013	12/580067	10/15/2009
Nemera La Verpillière (formerly known as Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière)	Device for delivering a composition, the device including a membrane forming a check valve	8408428	4/2/2013	12/701299	2/5/2010
Nemera La Verpillière (formerly known as Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière)	Device for delivering a substance, the device including a pump comprising a stationary portion and a movable portion	8365961	2/5/2013	12/701266	2/5/2010
Nemera La Verpillière (formerly known as Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière)	Device for dispensing a liquid in a tank	8517222	8/27/2013	12/891393	9/27/2010
Nemera La Verpillière (formerly known as Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière)	Fluid dispensing device including a pump	8517220	8/27/2013	12/891412	9/27/2010
Nemera La Verpillière (formerly known as Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière)	DEVICE FOR DISPENSING A LIQUID IN THE FORM OF DROPS			12/891366	9/27/2010
Nemera La Verpillière (formerly known as Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière)	LIQUID DISPENSING DEVICE			13/418146	3/12/2012
Nemera La Verpillière (formerly known as Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière)	LIQUID DISPENSING DEVICE			13/418159	3/12/2012
Nemera La Verpillière (formerly known as Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière)	DEVICE FOR DISPENSING LIQUID IN THE FORM OF DROPS			13/457613	4/27/2012
Nemera La Verpillière (formerly known as Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière)	Safety Device For A Pre-Filled Injection Syringe			13/662179	10/26/2012
Nemera La Verpillière (formerly known as	Device for distributing liquid in the form of drops			14/346231	3/20/2014

LO\5697704.2

Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière)			
Nemera La Verpillière (formerly known as Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière)	Product Dispensing Device Comprising a Pump and a Dispensing End Piece	13/709844	12/10/2012
Nemera La Verpillière (formerly known as Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière)	Pump for Delivering a Product, Comprising a Piston Sliding in the Metering Chamber	13/709791	12/10/2012
Nemera La Verpillière (formerly known as Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière)	Syringe And Safety Device Assembly	13/717302	12/17/2012
Nemera La Verpillière (formerly known as Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière)	Nozzle And Container For Dispensing A Liquid	13/754377	1/30/2013
Nemera La Verpillière (formerly known as Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière)	Device For Dispensing Liquid Product Provided With A Flow Reduction Member	14/113150	10/21/2013
Nemera La Verpillière (formerly known as Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière)	Liquid Dispensing Device Equipped With An Air Duct	14/115271	11/1/2013

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Registered Owner	Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Serial Number	Filing Date
Nemera La Verpillière (formerly known as Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière)	NOVELIA	3910310	25-JAN-2011	79075787	16-SEP-2009
Nemera La Verpillière (formerly known as Rexam Healthcare La Verpillière)	Q>ve put potents first	4223681	16-OCT-2012	79097313	04-JAN-2011

LO\5697704.2

RECORDED: 09/01/2015